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IN THE INDIAN SCHOOL AT

Carlisle, Pennsylvania

POST OFFICE ADDRESS OF APPLICANT:

Date of enrollment,

Term of enrollment,




Application for Enrollment in a Nonreservation School.

(For a child not enrolled at an Ageney.)

For and in consideration of the United States assuming the care, education, and maintenance in

the United States Indian School at... *

T (Name of ehild) puardian,, or next of kin.)

ofl] et © Becam—eeisyP. 0., State of Z#FZC—%)  , do hereby voluntarily consent
£ #
and agree to%(/(_, _enrollment in said school for a period Df..#.u'c'- years, and also obligate

(Nbt less than 3.)

and bind myself to abide by all the rules and regulations for Indian/ sghm]s.

I further say that the said child was born

.......... /&éla, C-‘<J M ndian of th

foe of father.) (Is or was. s) (Degree.)

that the father

Tribe located 4t —  ——————— Agenecy; that he left the tribe about. ...

(Approximate date.)

L?m . ((-[47 - MIndlan of the 5%0;-1
5 Or Was, egree,

Tribe located at — . . .. Agency, and left the tribe about . ? - that

{Appmxxmate da.te )

the said child was born and reared in the United States, and now actually resides therein; and that

that the mother, /4T

he has attended the followmg schools:

\.AMI‘ OF SCHOOL—PUBLIC, GOVERNMF\ET DATE OF DATE OF 1 CAUSE OF

OR MISSION. : LOCATED AT— | ENROLLMENT. DISCHARGE. | DISCHARGE, = GRADE.

< yoozlzez.. . 6%

a1 nt gualdlan or next uf km] /
ed out

(NoTe.—Every blank in this apphcatmn must be prnperl
by mark or otherwise, must be attested by two witnesses.)

AFFIDAVIT.

|5 -y e . At el , do hereby swear that the statements made in the
above apphcatlon are true.

the applicant, in his own handwriting, if possible. The sighature, whether

_ (Parent, guardian, or next of kin.)

Sworn to and subseribed before me this 7 _da; e W , 190

(NoTe.—This application and affidavit must be executed hefore same officer authorized/to administer oaths by the parent with whom the child is

living; if the parents are dead, by the guardian or next of kin.)



Certificate of Physician. >
(g

/ < P, - .
i é%ﬁ/ﬁ“{c v y\)\._./ N7/ a practicing physician of ....-.....e.-..’.‘i‘f_:%’.’.:-4;'?'(5." z_%%'.'.’t".z"'z'.(}-'{/<
ct = - -j\,_,_;_/.;/"r ; .'/ Q ey r:/ 3
/uf“/l , do hereby certify that I have carefully examined .~~~ Z<7et| ~<¢€

7

the child named in this application, and find that~

is in proper physical condition to attend

school, and is not afflicted with tuberculosis or other disease which would be a menace to the health
of other pupils.

R = 73
This / . day of /"‘%” £ » 190 Z#

4 27 S
/
7 1

Vouchers of Disinterested Persons.
VoucHER No. 1.

, of

(Busin.es:;a. eallinsr... ﬁr profession.)
e , do hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with
who makes the foregoing application; that I believe his state-

ments therein are true; that I am acquainted with .. : that

(Name of Child.)
he is known and recognized in the community in which helivesas an Indian; that in my opinion

he can not receive proper and adequate schooling at home for the reason that

This day of 21 R e s TEO N

VoUcHER No. 2.

(Business, calling, or profession.)

oy e, o hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with

.

______________ , who makes the foregoing application; thaE I believe his state-

ments therein are true; that I am acquainted with_____ Fpe = T

(Name of ('hl.ld‘
heis known and recognized in the community in which helives as an Indian; and that in my opinion

he cannot receive proper and adequate schooling at home for the reason that .

B 1% OO .- 5t o7 S OO DL oo o 1§ 1



Certificate of School Physician.

I hereby certify that on ... BRI ot S B el B 6 R Y P R e | examination
(As soon after arrival as pozsible.)
of the physical condition of s e e e L S R _, the child named in the fore-
going application, and found A T o)
I therefore recommend that the said child be __________ enrolled in this school.
T . = s O e T o0 T D A S R e ALy

School Physician. .

INDORSEMENT.

A child showing one-sixteenth or less Indian blood, whose parents live on an Indian reservation,
Indian fashion, who, if debarred from the Government schools, could not obtain an education, may be
permitted in the reservation day and boarding schools, but it is preferable that it be not transferred
to a nonreservation school, without permission from the Office. Children showing one-eighth or less
Indian blood, whose parents do not live on an Indian reservation, whose home is among white people
where there are churches and schools, who are presumed to have adopted the white man’s manners
and customs, and are to all intents and purposes white people, are debarred from enrollment in the
(Government nonreservation and reservation schools. Superintendents, in all cases where doubt exists
as to the degree of Indian blood of a child proposed for transfer, should fully satisfy themselves of
the facts by affidavits from reliable persons, which affidavits must be kept on file at the school.

A pupil who has been regularly enrolled in a nonreservation school mustnot be taken toany other non-
reserva n school without the consent of both Superintendents and the Commissioner of Indian Af-
fairs, ana Superintendents will be held to striet accountability for such pupils taken to their schools.

A pupil dismissed from school for cause must not be enrolled in any other school without the per-
mission of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs. Full facts must be submitted with each request.
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Oct, 4th, 1915,

Miss Flora Peters,
Pinconning, Xichigen.

My dear Friend:

I have Iinat received vour letber of October
the 2nd, and in compliance with your reawnest I &n ar-
ranging ac that gonr hrother Charles and your sister
Janey will be yrovided with transportation at Iinconning
by the Jgent of the Michigan Central Tailroad there.

I could net place transportation for your nse because

you are now rore than twenty-one years of age and be-

osuse you danire to enroll for but one year, It is hoped,
however, thet you have saved sufficient funds from the
Qmonnt that mﬁﬁiraoantly sent you to pay for your trans-
portation and go that you can come on with Charles and
Wanoy.

' Ag 48 auggested by you I em also placing trans-
portation for Rachel Cabay's use with the Agent of the
Miohigan Central &t Bay City. I am asking Fachel in &
lgtter to get into touch with you and so that all of you
64n come on together,



R R RN E———

-2~ Miss Plora Peters.

“he applications I enclose for the enrolment
of (herles :nd laney shondd be sipgned by your Pather
8t place I have indicated by blue pencil check mark,
They e&n then be eompleted upen your arrival here, Your
own application mey be gigned by you, and it can also be
Wught 0 me upon your arrival here.

Thanking gou for your lefler and assuring you
that I will be pleased to see &all of you back again with
us, I remain,

Very truly youra,

HyH, Superd ntendent.



September 20, 1917.

Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, De Ce

sir:

Reference is made to your letter of April 28, 1917,
in which you direct attention th thet paragraph of the
Decl: ration of Policy in the Administration of Indisn
Affairs which refers to Indian students who have com=-
pleted the course of instruction in the Government
schools, being declared competanb.

In accordapnce with these directions I have the hon-
or to report thast Flora Peters, a full blood Indian
Chippews Indian, 24 years of age, passed her emamina-
tions and on May 24, 1917 was grsduated from this
school in Home Tconomics, in accordance with the ten-
tative course of studye.

Plora is the dsughter of Joseph #W. and Julia Shay=-
caw Jeters of Pinconning, Hiche Her Iather is a farmer
and both parents were guite well educsted. They live
two miles from town. She has worked in all of the
industrial depsrtments since coning to Carlisle. She 1lik
Sewing the best and wishes to mske sewing her life's work

Principal Blair reports that Flors is considered a
fine girl, but she has little aptitude for the scademic
branches. She is very good at housework; is conscientioun
and straightforward in disposition and a willing worker.
For on yesr she held s position as metron in the Indian
Service and then returned to Carlisle to graduate.

Matilda Ce Bwing reports that Plors is willing to
toke the initiative, but her judgment is not always
good. She tries to do well, whatever she undertakes,
but is not strong physically.She will meRe a strong
guiding superior.



“2-‘

Flora is in cood health, and vary casreful of sjenﬂ~
ing money. =

Superintendsnt Cochren reports that Flora has no
lsnd or sllottment ss far as he knows upder the juris-
digtion of the ghtvermmehfie; e adyises me thet she comes
of poor parents, &nd” 1bly none of
the beste T

for home 1ifs is

In view of the facts it would seam thst Flors FPeters
ia cepable of mensging her own affairs, end I would
recommend the 1asuance§gto her of & certificats of com=-

vetencye W

Very truly yours,

Superintendent.
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Sept. 25th, 1916,

Mrs, Julias S. Peters,

R. P, D. 1, Pinconning, Michigan,
My dear lMadam:

I have noted in your letter of the 23rd instant that
Flores Peters %9 not quite reedy to return to Carlisle end
that you would prefer to have her remain at home until the
latter pert of October. In reply thereto I must stete that

Flore should not lose very mach more time from her school
work if she plans to greduate with our 4th year vocationsl
cless at the ond of this yeer., The school wodk has now been
in progress for two weeks snd every day Flors loses will meke
it that much more difficult for her to keep up with her class-
mates, I hope to hear, therefore, that it can be erranged to
let Plors return here sooner then is now contempleted.

Very truly yours,

HRM, Superintendent,
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CBM Se

es Flora Peters,
(Through Supt. Carlisle School.) HAY =2 1918
¥y dear Mes Foters:

ducati ina wz%m‘; Wnﬁgﬂw
€ omal compe s I W & you
somploted at one of the best Indian schools the valuable
gourse in home economicy. zmwtamm
information at hand that you are a %«m very
good at hmmom and desire to follow the occcupation
of seamstress. It appears further that you have
received an appointment in the Indian Service and are
now £illing that position. I trust that you will give
faithiul and conselentious effort to this work for
mmmm&shmaamam uitmﬁmw
important things in the right of children,
such as good taste in matiers of dresa, hablis of
neatness, proper care of apparel, ete. 2mm1m
the opportunit; tanmhmwpils m&m
to the right clothing of thelr bodles t wi
helpful to them In all after life.

I shall ba glad to have write me
& year later about your work and p s and ghall
probably hear from others how you are susceeding.

Sincerely yours,
A‘f"‘“@ﬁ Lato Sells

Comlgsioner, -

=

3-CRP=~14.
(Copy to Carlisle.)
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Jaxuary 3, 1917.

Rev. J. H. Price,
Pastor Allison M. E. Churech,
Carlisle, P=u.

Dear Rev. Price:

I enclose herewith copy of a letter written %o
mé by one of our students who is & member of your church
in which she states that 8he desires to Jjoin the Cathelic
Church because she is engaged to be merried to o Catholie
young mali.

The rules require that no student under 18 years
of age mey change churches without the consent of tho pa-
rent or guardian. Hiss_Peteés is gbout 23 years o0ld and

em——
can, under the rules, decide the matter for hersslf. How-
evar, 1 have requested her not to make the change until you
have an opportunity of seeling her if you wish and she has

agreed to this.
Very respectfully,

L/B Superintendent
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Ney 17, 1917.

Comnissioner of Ip¢
Washingbon, D.C.

" 8ir:

I enclose herewith the
application for appointment in the
Inﬂian‘ﬁﬁwggl Service of Plora C.

———
Peters, one of our girls who graduates
e
next week.

Very truly yours,

D:R Suparintendent.



(A X July 11, 1917.

Re A, Cochran, Supt.,
iZount Plessant Indian Sshool,
Hount Pleasant; HMich.

iy dear ilir. Cochran:

Mlora reterg graduated from this
school on KHay 24, 1917. Undsr the leclars-
tion of Policy of the Commissioner I must
meke & report in regard to Flora's general
competency for comsideration in connection
with the removal of such restrictions as
msy be upon her person or propertys. Our
recoxds hore show thst she comes from Pine
cornning, ¥ichigsn, but no reference is made
to any agency. I am wondering if you have
any way in which you could furnish me s
desceription of Flora's sllotment, if she hes
one, and its sppraised value, or if you sre
not sble to furnish it, indicete to me where
I could obtain informetion concerning her.

I would also 1i%e to be furnished
any facts concerning Flora's life before she
came to Carlisle which might be of vsiue to
the Commissioner in coms ilerastin her competency.
Ignota that she was enrolled in your school in
1902,

Very truly yours,

JF R Superintendent.



T
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MAY 31 811

Migs Flora C. Petera,
______.m
Through Supt., Carlisle School.

My dear Miass Peters:

TR T |

Anewering your applicstion dated May 16, you
are sdvised that as you intimate that you wish to return
to the position formerly held by you se assistant at 3300
& year at the Mount Plesesant School, Michigsn, it ie suge-
gested that you write Supsrintendent Coohran conosrning
an avallable opening there.

Bowaver, before yogaw.la be asppointed to an ag-
sistant mtroi position paying a ealery of more than #300
s year, it would be neoessary for you %o pass s noncompst-
itive matron examination, If you wirh to try the examin-
stion inform the Office, #hen It will be arranged to toke
plasoe a2t the Cariisle sshool under the diregtion of the
Superintendent. In mase you wish & position where an
examination is required, you should scoompany your answer
with a photograph taken within the past two yuﬂ_.

Very trulr yours,

medEKﬂW

FWH 5-28. Assistant cmm'umr.

Carbon to "°W —
and Carlisel e
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DEPARTMENT OF TIHE INTERIOR,  yBVOUCHER FOR TRAVELING EXPENSES, E j
U. 8. INDIAN BERVICE, N :
Form spproved by the Comptroller of the Treasury WHEN PAID IN CASH. [ I S VSR R £
February 1, 1902, ;
Wnited States,
T 0 0 £ - S - P . S _May 28, 1917 .79
Carlisle, R : Dr. | Dorrass. | Crs.

For .1 ticket from Carldsle, Pa., to (IS T

Pinconning, Mich,, used by Flora Peters,- | 16,75

Received af ...Carlisle, Pa,, _ _ onthis 36%b_ |
dayofJune. ., 1917, of . dohn Francis, Jr., Supt.,
in cash, . Sixteen and 75/100.-_=_Dollars, in full payment of above
100
account, which | certify o be .fz‘grregf. 7 @}
Witness to signature by mark: of to . ) ’(
= S i :‘W:"""?' 4|
1f payment is made by disbursing officer’s official check, use subvoucher form on reverse hereof. ‘0:5:_100
5927,
DEPARTMERT OF THE INTERIOR, SUBVOUCHER FOR TRAVELING EXPENSES,
U. B, Ixpiax SERVICE.
Form approved b{,:‘?:u:-‘;ﬂ}ft;gg;‘r of the Treasury WHEN Pmrao::I ;l:fu::;::.orrwm's ” IRl S egbegie gt g
Wnited States,
To - : ‘ - - . - 10
= Dr. Dorrags. | Cre.

1 CERTIFY that the above account is correct and just, and that ;‘;raymenf therefor has not been received.
{Tot to be signed in duplicate. ) '

Paid by check No. ... , dated - od G CRIOE B ok 4h e A, i
on -, 1o order of claimant.

If paymoent s made in cash, use subvoucher {form on obverse hereof, ©6—T00
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CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION

b37

May 24, 1&;2" _, 191

s eArtifies Ehih ol e e DR PO o it

(Name of student.)

has made the following record in_.____________ G_ﬁx_llglg__IQQ_@E}}___&QEQQ}__L

SUBJECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL. GRADE,

_English 4th Voc.
_General Exerciau S S o W oL B e
_Child Study e T N N W Bl e .. . 5 T
_Plant. Diaaaaen ol = e T by TSR R % TR
Insects and Inaecticidas"m"“m"m ____________________
__Household Chemistry
_ Cooking o TN, N B =y Yy, L AL W S T
_____ L R e o I S e

ST g e M S, e . IC N e T ) o

Deportment ... e R

DETAILS SERVED. LEXGTH oF TIME I¥ EAcH,
and is or is not eligible to pursue workinthe

“{Cancel one.)

et 0 U opnde 0TSy enrvocationsl.

RATING.

grade, academic; and

6—4659 Supermtmdem

Principal.
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CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION

i Moy 24, 1917 , 191

This certifies that L T Flora-Peter® oo e e

(Name of student.)

has made the following record in___________Carlisle Indian School

(Name of school.)

BUBJIECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL, GRADE. RATING.

English ' . 4th Voc. "9

.. General Exercises .. . . ... b S B
eellda gtedy . e N DA ™ e ...
o= PIRPLCDINARNaR - | oo SR R L S e 8. ...
_Zheects and Inmscticides ... .. .. =l e BFE
_.Household Chemistey . e 66
Coo¥ine: = Oy Ry Mt T L AR e s I 0
e pt T S RN e R N e S e

DETAILS SERVED. LEXGTH oF TIME IN EACH. RATING.

and is or is not eligible to pursue workinthe ... grade, academic; and

“(Cancel one.)

. grade or year vocational.
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Sept. 1st, 1915,

Hisslﬁ}ora Peters.l

Mount Pleasant, Hichigan,

Ky dear Friend:

I hope this delayed reply to your letter of the
£7th ultimo hag not necessitated changing the plans you
had made to return tc Cerlisle and that the ticket for
Mise Charlotfe Smith's use will be available in time for
her to accompany you. If yon ean come here by the open=
ing day of acheool there should be ample time for both of
you to get well started with the work you are planning to
do, :

I em plessed to Jmow that Superintendent Cochran gave
you an opportunity to gein experience in several kinds of
work at Mount Pleasant., With his recommendation and the
favorable comment that can be made here rezarding you there
ghould not be any diffioculty about helping vou to get & de-
sireble appointment when you asgain desire to begin work for
yourself.

I hope I ghall see you here soon.

Very truly yours,

HKK, Superintendent,
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July 12th, 1915.

lMiss Flora C, Peters,

Pinconning, Michigan.
My dear Friend:

Your letter of the 8th instant has been received
here and it hss been noted that you have decided to retarn
to Carlisle to complete additional work, Such srrangements
can be made and whatever sssistance cen be given you from
this end will gladly be given upon reguest, You nnderstend,
of course, that you will heve tov provide transportation for
your coming tc Carlisle from your own funds,.

It is indeed gratifying to know that you had a success-
ful year st the Mount Pleasant School and that you are plan-
ning to comtinue with your duties there mwntil time for you to
begin your studies here at ths opening of the next school year.

Hoping that further service can be rendered yon, I am,

Very truly yours,

HEM, Acting Superintendent.



Uil

-2=- Wiss Flora C. Peters, Mt. Pleasant, Miech,

summer vhen you have decided definitely what you want to
do, I am, with best wishes,

Your friend,

K . Saupervisor in Charge.

Thru Superintenient Cochran,
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Jen, 15, 1915.

Mr. R. A. Cochran,
Bupt. Indian School,
it. Pleasent, Mich.
Dear Sir:
I am snclosing herewith a check made

T g

after paying her trz pﬁrtation from the amount

payaile to{ Flora;it;;y covering the balence laft

left for that purrose.

Very respsetiully,
Supervisor.in Charge.
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September 19th,1813.

Mr.Joseph Peters,
Pintonning, ¥ich.
Dear 8ir,
I have your favor of the 15th and am enclosing herewith

checks cloaing the accountes of Nancy and Flore Peters, 7.83 and
66,48 respectively.

Respectfully,

" W.HJM. Superintendent,
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Auguet 8th, 1913,

¥lss Flora Peters,
Box 117, Bala, Permsylvenis.
Mr dear Friend:

Our f4los contain a copy of a letier that
wap addressed to you on July the 5lsts In it you
were informed thet the matter of arranging for uhe
re~enrolment of yourself and your sisfer was taken
up with your father that same dey., Ve have not hed
& reply %o the letber, but it is hoped he vill agree

$o hove you conbinue with your school work here.

This reply %to your letter of August the lat
has been somevhet delayed because of my absence from
gohool lsat week end aend for the reason that there
-was mich to be accomplished this week,

Hoping the remminder of your stey in the home
you now are will be pleasant and profitable, I remain,

Yoery truly yours,

Clerk to the Supt.



Sept. 2nd, 1913,

dr, Jos, W, Peters,
Pinconning, Michigen.
My dear Sir:

This 1s to inform you that your ldaughters
have decided to go home a&nd that arrangements are
being made to have them leave here on Thursday even=
ing, September the 4th. They should arrive in Toledo,
Ohio, the following morning and at your home that
afternoon,

Hoping that you will be well pleased with the
appearance of the girls and that you will decide %o
send them back to us soon for em additional period of
enrolment, I remain,

Very truly yours,

HKM, Superintenient.
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TAME: Flora Peters TTC};&&;*J
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SE ¢ Femsle 6 3 7 m
TRIBE: Chippewa . } o
DEGRER OF BLOOD: Full

GRADUATED: Tentative Course

HEATTH: Good

COURSE PURSUED: Holme Economics
HOW PERSONAL FUNDS ARE HANDLED: :
Careful in spending moneye.

BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH:

She is the daughter af Joseph W and Julie
Shaycaw Peters of Pineconning, Michigen, TFather is a farmer and
both parents were quite well educated. They live put two miles
from town. She has worked in 811 of the industrial depertments
sinee eoming to Carlisle. She likes Sewing the best and wishes

-to make sewing her life's work.



WA
REPORT OF . ? /L{}-/\_,a_, GM ... pupil of Carlisle Indian

" (Patron)

(County)

~(State ’l/(;‘(_c(:&./b_u .. Railroad Station

Conduct %AL. WO ey W, o W e Deeollien o BT W
Health A2 X 2, O
Ability . 1% e N e ey ol A ) LY. T i) W
Cleanliness ‘?J\L’, e e e e B SR

Economy . [l

Situation of Room .. f\.ﬁ& %Dmﬂj

Condition of Room _ ?&P

Conditi ﬁn of Clothing .

Are careful accounts kept by patron? l* S(Q N LRy L B

Wages™'.

Are careful accounts kept by pupil? . I'1 T
Number of days at school

Distance to school @J . = |
Grade or quality of school ,(j&mo_dl;u:& ( Qf CQ«_:) o ) Pt R

Name and address of teacher .

Qualifications of teacher

In what grade was pupil at Carlisle? . (0 = (5-)151 G
In what grade is pupil at present? . Q?'é
Attends what church and Sunday school ? 'g-r AL, M(‘Bw
Distance to church.. | - i i,

Is there a Catholic church in locality ? . P)/\JS i

Who ecompose patron’s famlly‘? m ‘:% hnm ( ‘H G&.u,.«g %’ C"). = [
What other help is employed?.......h,_..s.sm_%u. —*KJLXL)AL\(\A UTJ} e
Locality of home R oire s S e I oA PR
Home life and environments..__._.(i,-..-%.i{.-......................
Trade at school......

< iy )\
Nature of work ‘SYQ_MJ‘ Vet G = e TN Y

Pupil’s age | CL BRXPETIONCE. o - mion 0 et e o e



Any general statement or wishes of patron or pupils, together with Agent’s estimate of
place, people, and pupil:

CZ,,- bDJ&:uﬁgu.. T AQOU\MW aAa s (MB‘*_ '@A{”}’lﬂ]ﬁm}
AOSOAD ’1}—&_@,0_9/!1/_ \ Q;Q_A_Ar\)k_. %C‘nx_f&fw T’-Qm;(\l (A
l’\AJ\A%R./Qﬂ D-\. ﬂ(\_&LADO EK&S’LAM \AHQ QJLM—Q/ LL&S‘Y\M }(

@ Ve vQQ\ ﬁmﬂb ,f’“ﬂ ) M,,L}"p \\ JOx. &L; g dea Rl
QU ool L\ Q.OJJ,JLJ S

; erisl L}TQQ QQ_LJI_D'—
d)\}mﬂ [ (XA;.& Fﬁ:ﬁw L« <) \Q/LJUJ: )ACQ,«_QQ A
%u& 2000 2as00) Wod, \

—. ‘Q&tm “Q,,D/un RL:ND ...... \f\ sanak)! Q_Q.g_slr }\M
r\uuj e o mw,«\) OJ 282 o) anQb Aa X Pl
T e S e 6 o Giaade. Tal s
et acke 0 STR L E N Q,uk Q«uJ VY278 SN \'S.Y
serOie %A/\/\ﬂb{% o0, 0. Luu




Conduct ... 57y bka g et A .
Health. ... %
ABINty . S e

Cleanliness . ey‘-

Economy . :

,..... X
Situation of Room . 2
Condition of Room . e R I N L I T
Conditionof Clothing . @ o oo s et

Wages /2"—

Are careful accounts kept by patron? ‘ft=

Are careful accounts kept by pupil? _ #©
Number of days at school
Distance to school / f’
Grade or quality of school

Name and address of teacher

Qualifications of teacher 0{
In what grade was pupil at Carlisle? 6

In what grade is pupil at present? ' e
Attends what church and Sunday sc‘hool?.....;......________.______. A
Distance to church . /2. AR

Who compose patron’s family? ftl=. % #¥¥9 (. T &%/, [

What other help is em oyed? #FFHA o
Locality of home At

Home life and environments . %& e I M e e e
Trade at school...
Nature of work

Pupil’s age . 3«



Any general statement or wishes of patron or pupils, together with Agent’s estimate of
place, people, and pupil:




923/

Iy slst, 191%.

Miss Flors C, Peters,
Box 117, Bala, Pennsylvania,
My dear Friend:

I thenk you for your letter of July the
22nd, reguesting that it be arranged with your Lfather
@0 thet you and your sister sen remein at Carlisle for
an sdditional yeer, OComplying with your request ap=-
plieations for one year periods of enrolment have been
£111ed out and are being mailed to your fether tudey
for his sigmature. It is hoped he will give his con=
sent so that you can remain another yesr, You will
then be entitled to return to your home in June of
1914,

1 an pleased Ho kmow you are so well satids-
fied with your outing home end that you have 'had go in-
teresting and profiteble & time this summer, It will
goon be time for you to teke up your aschool work heres
where you should meke propress rapldly because of your
familiarity with the work.



~2- Miss Plors Poters.

With beat wishes for another enjoyable month,
I remain,

Vory truly yours,

Hx, Superintendent,



July Zist, 1913,

Mrs Joseph Petors,
Pinconning, Michigean,
Ny dear Sir:

On July the 22nd your dasughter Plora wrote me
fron her outing home to the effect that she would like
to remain here an sdditionsl year, She also stated that
her gister Nancy would probebly want €0 remgin here with
her until that time,

If it is agreseable to you to have the giris re-
mein for the additional year I would be pleased to have
you give your consent on the blanks I enclose herewith,
They have been filled out to the extent that is reguired
to heve the enrclment of your girle continue for the ad-
ditional year, The girls will be entitled to return home
at the close of the school yoar in June of 1914,

I also enclose additional blanks upon which the
application for the re-enrolment of your son Charles may

be submitted me, for I am anxious to have him return to us

in time to begin the school work on September lst,



-2~ Nr, Joseph Peters,

Hoping that you will decide to grant your
daughter’s reguest, I remain,
Very traly yours,
Encle,

HXM, Superintendent.



FOR THE ENROLLMENT OF

IN THE INDIAN SCHOOL AT

Carlisle, Pennsylvania

POST-OFFICE ADDRESS OF APPLICANT:

Date of envollment,... ... |

Term of enrollment, . .. ... .. No-drbAfeey (.




Application for Enrollment in a Nonreservation School.

(For a child not enrolled at an Agency.)

the United States Indian Sch

Ly e

(Name of ehﬂd ]

and agree to.

_P. 0., State of . AAArc AL/, do hereby voluntarily consent

nrollment in said school for a period of — years, and also obligate

(Not less than 3.)
""" (Date.) : // f

and bind myself to abide by all the rules and regulations for Indian schools.

I further say that the said clald was born at........a :
that the father, e ?Iu—d-) a.(_. ...)Indian of the zz A e
5.0 WAas, eR’ e,
1
Tribe located at.._ . __Agency; that he left the Aribe about.. e el
" (Approximate date.)
that the MORET, ..ot ees ooy Wawg Indian of the.....(__: 1
(Name.) (Is or was,)  (Degreg.)
Tribe located at. ... ... Agency, and left the tribé about.. . ; that

" (Approximate date.)
the said child was born and reared in the United States, and now actually resides therein; and that
he has attended the following schools:

NAME OF SCHOOL—PUBLIC, GOVERNMENT.; DATE OF | DATE OF CAUSE OF |

OR MISSION. [ LOCATED AT— ENROLLMENT.| DISCHARGE. | DISCHARGE. | GRADE.
..................... S PRI e i
| |
_____________ 2 = = sfpeerai] | | e
RS dayer e e s e O

Two witnesses:

,{ﬁi\mnt scum-dI m/nr na).t <rf' km)

-

{NoTE.—Every blank in this application must be properly filled out by the applicant, in his own handwriting, if possible. The signature, whether
by mark or otherwise, must be attested by two witnesses.)

AFFIDAVIT.
By s b e oo, do hereby swear that the statements made in the
above application are true.
" (Signature of applicant.)  (Parent, guardian, or next of kin)
Sworn to and subseribed before me this.......day of . o e

(NoTE.—This application and affidavit must be executed hefore some officer authorized to administer oaths by the parent with whom the child is
living: if the parents are dead, by the guardian or next of kin.)



Certificate of Physician.

i A /%,,W ﬂmlé/ a practicing physician of /) =,

the child named in this application, and find that M i8 in proper physical condition to attend
school, and is not afflicted with tuberculosis or other disease which would be a menace to the health
of other pupils.

This.._&zz____day of,//-‘% ot A O
- - A L AT el M

Vouchers of Disinterested Persons.
VoucHER No. 1.
I s cnctit o VI T I e L o e e e of
(Bumneﬂﬁ ca!lmp: or nrofessmn) e
.............................................................. ey o , do hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with
. who makes the foregoing application; that I believe his state-
ments therein are true; that I am acquainted with . e U (i

(Name of Child.)
he is known and recognized in the community in which helivesas an Indian; that in my opinion

he can not receive proper and adequate schooling at home for the reason that.......co.

RIS e SRR e e L

1| e T it ot o oot e e e O

' (Busuness ealling, or profession.)
_____ oy do hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with
........................................ , who makes the foregoing application; that I believe his state-
ments therein are true; that I am acquainted with._.._._._.___ L ol S s, : that

{Name of child.)
he is known and recognized in the community in which helives as an Indian; and that in my opinion

he cannot receive proper and adequate schooling at home for the reason that ... ...




Certificate of School Physician.

I hereby certify thaton ... ., 1 made a careful examination
{As soon after arrival as possible.)
of the physieal condition of ... .. ey, the child named in the fore-
going application, and found... ... ... .. E0 DB e e R e s e R S
I therefore recommend that the said child be ... .. enrolled in this school.
UREEVIN, e s e S (R ECR ST o [ b I el D K 2

INDORSEMENT.
A child showing one-sixteenth or less Indian blood, whose parents live on an Indian reservation,
Indian fashion, who, if debarred from the Government schools, could not obtain an education, may be
permitted in the reservation day and boarding schools, but it is preferable that it be not transferred
to a nonreservation school, without permission from the Office. Children showing one-eighth or less
Indian blood, whose parents do not live on an Indian reservation, whose home is among white people
where there are churches and schools, who are presumed to have adopted the white man’s manners
and customs, and are to all intents and purposes white people, are debarred from enrollment in the
Government nonreservation and reservation schools. Superintendents, in all ecases where doubt exists
as to the degree of Indian blood of a child proposed for transfer, should fully satisfy themselves of
the facts by affidavits from reliable persons, which affidavits must be kept on file at the school.

A pupil who has been regularly enrolled in a nonreservation school must not be taken to any other non-
reservation school without the consent of both Superintendents and the Commissioner of Indian Af-
fairs, and Superintendents will be held to strict accountability for such pupils taken to their schools.

A pupil dismissed from school for cause must not be enrolled in any other school without the per-
mission of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs. Full facts must be submitted with each request.
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Flera Peters went to her home in Michigan
for a while after her graduatien. Teok
the civil service examination, passed and
is new empleyed as assistant matren in
the Pine Ridge Brarding Schoel, Sc.Dake.
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Mr. John Francis, JYr.,

N o

Supt. Carlisle School.
My dear Mr. Francis:

As indicated in the inclosed copy of my
letter of this date to Miss Flora Peters, I shall be
pleased to receive from you one year hence any inform-
ation you have, or can conveniently obtain, as to the
progress of this graduate in the way of self-support
and suecessful occupation.

I think we should extend our personal
encouragement, whenever practicable, to these students
who have been worthily embitious and have completed é
full course of training.

Sincerely S,

Commisgsioner.









Mareh 5th, 1915,

Miss {Flora C, P

Mt. Plessant, Michigan,.
My dear Friend:

1 wag pleased to receive your letter of February the
26tk and to note therein that you have been getting along so
well with your work at the Mi. Pleasant School., I1f is grati-
fying to kmow thet you prepered yourself for your work at Car-
lisle #nd that the training given you is now of use,

If won decide fo return to Carlisle ot the opening of
the next scheool yesar it can be srranged fo admit you. As yom
would pey for wour transportation there should not be any 4if-
fieulty gbout getting the speecial gﬁihoritp that would have to
be saecured from the Offiece at Yeshington.

There is yet vacent in our mending room the place you
mentioned in your letter., 4s it is the plan to select ome of
the girls enrolled here to £ill that position only {15.00 per
month in salary ocan be paid. However, boara is furnished in
the students' Dining Hall and the experience gained would be
of vslue in prepsring for a more responsible position in the
Indian School Service.

Hoping that I can be of further service to you in the
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Sert. lat, 1914,

Mr, Joa Peters,
Pincomning, Michigan,.
By dear 8ir:

Your daughter Eiﬁzﬁ_ratnrned to mehoel from her
Onting home the latter pérﬁ of lest week and it is now
bheing arranged so fhat she can go to your home, GShe
will leave hore on Thursday &fherncon of this week and
she should arrive at Pinconning over the Michigan Central
the next affernoon.

Flora has made & seplendid record at Carlisle and
I hope she can he spared to take a pogition in the Indian
School Service, I ahnuld 1ike %o see her take up such
work and I assure you I would do what T aould to assiat

ner in seeuring &n appéimiment.
Yery fruly yours,

HKM, Supervisor in Charge.



Sept. 19th, 1915,

HMr. Joseph Peters,
Pinconning, Michigan,
My dear Sir:

In connection with the other letiter that
is enclosed herewith I am sending you & number of
blanks upon which spplications for enrolment at
Carlinle mayr be submitted %o me for my consideration.
Will you pleese have yow girls distribute them among
those of thelr friends who are 0f school age and who
mey decide to spply for enrolment here§ It can prob-
ably be arranged so that Flora and Fancy oan bring
other students with thewm when they return to school.

Hoping that all of you are having a pleasant
time because of the girle’ visit at home, I remain,

Very truly yours,

Enels,
HKM. Superintendent,






r’w
b i
H Lo l
el (2
q) : F‘{ a:tf«/o |

o
D HD



L
7Y
[
~
/1 .
'

¥t B

September 13th,1213,

Yige Flora C.Peters,

Pinconning, Mich. R,D.#3.
Dear Friend,

I have your faver of the loth, requesting the balance of yo

your monsey. Since you are returning to Carlisle I would recommend
that you allow most of your rungi/ﬁzﬁfi?or your use when you return
te school, I am encloeing herewith a fheck for 35.00 which will
neet your pregent needs.

Your friend,

V.H. i, Superintendent,






Oot, 8th, 1913.

Miss Plora C. Peters,
Pincomning, Michigan.
My dear Friend:

1 thank you for your 1etter of October the

5th, advising #hat you have peoured smother girl 0
join you when you return to Carlisle. The application
for +he enrolment has hoon considered, bub because it
has not been 8igned bY the girl or her futher it is be-
ing returned herewith for such attention at the place
4ndicated by blue pencil cheok mark, It is also re-
quired that the application be SwWOTN to before a Notary
pablic by the girl or her father, The arpplication may
be brought with yon when yon come back to schoole

prangportation is being placed al Pinconning
and just as soon &8 the application has been given the
attention directed the girl may be bprought on with you.

Hoping you will not be delayed further, I remain,

VTery truly yours,

HEH, Superintendent.
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